Zero Current Monitor  E-1076-SR
Issue B(230709) 8 - 7
8
Description
Typical applications
Technical data
Ordering information

AC 250 V AC 12...250 V
DC 60 V DC 2...60 V
E-1076-SR    -   AC 20 A AC 250 V ordering example
Monitoring circuit
Max. current rating AC 20 A
Load current Imin. ≥ 500 mA (E-1076-SR-AC 20 A-AC 250 V)
red LED lights when Iload
is ≥ 200 mA (E-1076-SR-AC 20 A-DC 60 V)
Zero current (wire break)
red LED does not light
when Iload is < 50 mA
Load current Imax. 20 A
at +25 °C ambient temp.
(derating)
Voltage rating  UN 0 - 250 V AC
Output circuit  (conductive at Iload >Imin)
Voltage rating  UN AC 12...250 V DC 2...60 V
Output current  IAmax 200 mA 50 mA
General data
Insulation resistance 10 MΩ at 500 V DC
Dielectric strength control circuit to output circuit: 1 kV
Mounting rail DIN EN 50022-35x7.5, or
rail DIN EN 50035-G32
Temperature range 0...+60 °C
Degree of protection: IP20 housing DIN 40050
IP20 terminals DIN 40050
Terminals            screw terminals
Cable size           1 x 2.5 mm2 each (AWG 14)
Housing dimensions 17 x 63 x 64 mm (width x height x depth)
Features
● No auxiliary voltage required
● Compact design
● Expandable by external current transformers
● operation of monitoring circuit > AC 250 V only via additional
external current transformer
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc.-230 Ryan Way, South San Francisco, CA 94080-6370-Main Office: (650) 588-9200-Outside Local Area: (800) 258-9200-www.stevenengineering.com
Zero Current Monitor E-1076-SR
8
Issue B(230709)8 - 8
Dimensions Connection diagrams
load currentload current
N1
h
U1
IAmax
200 mA
U2
H G C D
A B F E
N1
N2
h
U1
IAmax
200 mA
U2
H G C D
A B F E
N2
Output circuit AC 250 V
If no physical isolation is required, the monitoring circuit and the
output circuit may be fed by the same power supply. The elapsed-
hour meter may be installed either before, or after, the triac.
Output circuit DC 60 V
(e.g. check-back signalling for PLC systems)
Check-back signalling may be tapped either before, or after, the
transistor.
load current load current
N1
U1
IAmax
50 mA

100-400 W lamp capacity 100...400 W (AC 230 V only)
300-600 W lamp capacity 300...600 W (AC 230 V only)
E-1078-4 2 2  - AC 230 V - 100-400 W ordering example
Protective function short-circuit, overload, underload
Lamp load 60...300 W (AC 230 V only)
100...300 W (AC 120 V only)
100...400 W (AC 230 V only)
300...600 W (AC 230 V only)
Monitoring window typically: ± 40 W
Response times  typ.: overload 200 ms...2 s (depending on
overload)
short-circuit 200 ms
underload 3 s
Voltage rating AC 230 V ±10 %, 50 Hz
AC 120 V ±10 %, 60 Hz
Interrupting capacity relay contact 8 A
Dimmer operation between 35 and 100 % of the rated load
stored
Temperature range 0...+60 °C
Housing surface mounted type
Degree of protection: IP20 housing DIN 40050
IP20 terminals DIN 40050
Connection screw terminals
VDE approval Reg. Nr. 8319 to VDE 0160
UL-approval AC 120 V, 300 W, 60 Hz, to UL 1077
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc.-230 Ryan Way, South San Francisco, CA 94080-6370-Main Office: (650) 588-9200-Outside Local Area: (800) 258-9200-www.stevenengineering.com
Current Protector E-1078-422 /-432 /-482-...
8
Issue B(230709)8 - 12
Dimensions Basic circuit diagram
Instructions for installation and adjustment
current protector
low-voltage transformer
light switch (dimmer)
Electronics
storage button
AC 230 V
1/Tr 3/L 4/Tr2/N
(N/A with
type 1078-482-…)
red
low-voltage system
 AC 12 V
error
R
68 40
45
57
4
Tr
NV-STROMWÄCHTER
1078-422 AC 230V 100-400W
1
Tr

AC 115 V
AC 230 V
E-1079 - 600  - DC 24 V ordering example
Input voltage UE
Voltage rating UN Tolerance            Tolerance range Umin...Umax
DC 12 V ± 25 %           (9...15 V)
DC 24 V ± 25 %           (18...30 V)
DC 48 V ± 25 %            (36...60 V)
DC 110 V +10 %/-15 % (93.5...121 V)
DC 220 V +10 %/-15 % (187...242 V)
AC 115 V +10 %/-15 % (97.8...126.5 V)
AC 230 V +10 %/-15 % (195.5...253 V)
Load current        3 mA DC and AC
Dielectric strength  260 V DC and AC
Reverse polarity protected
Output  UA/IA
MOSFET output
Max. load current 80 mA DC and AC
Max. load voltage 250 V DC and AC
Voltage drop < 2.0 V with 80 mA load
< 0.8 V with 10 mA load
Free-wheeling diode for
non-resistive loads   in-built
Polarization optional
Response time 200 mA
Signalling (> 5 V signal voltage)
green LED voltage within set tolerance limits
red LED voltage outside set tolerance limits
Accuracy
Undervoltage Umin -10 % UN...Umin
Overvoltage Umax...Umax +10 % UN
Environmental conditions
Temperature range 0...60 °C (without condensation)
Degree of protection
to DIN 40050/IEC 529 IP20
Dielectric strength
(IEC 664) 4 kVrms
EMC to EN50081-1 and prEN50082-2
Housing                 plug-in ultramid housing
Terminals 6.3 mm blade terminals to DIN 46244
to plug into E-T-A socket 17-P10-Si
Mounting attitude optional, no air gap between devices
required
Mass 28 g
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc.-230 Ryan Way, South San Francisco, CA 94080-6370-Main Office: (650) 588-9200-Outside Local Area: (800) 258-9200-www.stevenengineering.com
Electronic Voltage Monitor E-1079-600/-601-...
8
Issue B(230709)8 - 16
Function Functional diagram
output is active
output is inactive
output is active
output is inactive
LED red
LED green
LED red
LED green
LED red
LED green
LED red
LED green
LED red
LED green
LED red
LED green
LED red
LED green
0 V 5 V -10% +10%Umin UmaxUN
LED red
LED green
UE
E-1079-600